 There is a shortage in instrument technician staff in instrument branch and action has been taken to 

remedy the issue. 

 Providing 5345 of large, small and special kinds of brass control points for setting out of control 

points, contribution was made for the activities of geodetic branch. 

 Three hundred and twenty five (325) departmental identities were prepared a new for the 

departmental staff. 

 Action has been taken to remove the prefab camps in places such as Kekirawa, Puttlam, Hasalaka 

which were in unusable conditions and to build a new in places of Kekirawa, Mulativu and